SESSION LAWS

CHAPTER 185-S. F. No. 627.

(Amending Section 647.34 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to contracts for the disposal of sewage or waste by certain villages; amending Laws 1941, Chapter 41, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1941, Chapter 41, Section 1, is amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Village may contract for disposal of sewage.— Any village in this state which has heretofore submitted the proposition of constructing a sewer system to the vote of the electors of the village and a majority of those voting thereon have voted in approval, and which village has heretofore constructed a sewage treatment and disposal plant, and which has within the village limits, or within one mile thereof, a canning factory or other industry, producing a large amount of waste which, in the interest of public health, requires sewage treatment and disposal, may enter into a contract with the person, firm, or corporation owning or operating such factory or industry, for the treatment of such waste, on terms and for a period of time as may be mutually agreed upon.

Approved March 26, 1943.

CHAPTER 186-S. F. No. 693.

• An act relating to salaries and clerk hire of county officers in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries and clerk hire of county officers in certain counties.—In all counties of this state containing not less than 18 nor more than 20 full or fractional congressional townships, with a land area of not less than 362,000, nor more than 364,000, acres and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$3,000,000 nor more than \$10,000,000, the salaries of the county officers and the amount of clerk hire allowed for each office shall be as hereinafter provided.

Sec. 2. Same.—In all such counties each county commissioner shall receive a salary of \$425.00 per annum; the judge of

[Chap.

the probate court shall receive a salary of \$1,800 per annum; the sheriff shall receive a salary of \$1,800 per annum.

Sec. 3. **Clerk hire.**—The clerk hire for each office is hereby fixed as follows: For county auditor's office, \$1,800 per annum; for county treasurer's office, \$1,000 per annum. Provided, however, that upon petition of any of the county officers the county board may allow such additional amounts for clerk hire as it shall deem nccessary.

Sec. 4. **Payment of salaries and clerk hire**.—The salaries and clerk hire hereinbefore provided for shall be paid in equal monthly installments upon the warrant of the county auditor. Provided, however, that no clerk hire shall be paid except upon the certificate of the county officer that the service was necessary and had been rendered.

Approved March 26, 1943.

CHAPTER 187—S. F. No. 713.

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the City of Benson, Swift County, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Governor and state auditor to convey certain property to City of Benson.—The governor and the state auditor are hereby authorized and directed to convey to the City of Benson in the County of Swift, State of Minnesota, the real estate heretofore acquired by the state in or adjacent to said city for a public park and recreation project, and to execute and deliver to the city a proper deed of conveyance thereof in the name and behalf of the state, upon condition that the city shall use the premises for public park, public recreation, and other public purposes, and that the title shall revert to the state in case such use shall be discontinued or abandoned.

Approved March 26, 1943.

CHAPTER 188-S. F. No. 775.

(Amending Section 215.20 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to examination of the books, records, accounts and affairs of cities, villages, towns or school districts; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3286-2.

267

٩.

186]